

450 - 1st Street S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1 Tel: (403) 920-2171 Fax: (403) 920-2422 Email: angela_avery@transcanada.com

May 22, 2007

Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 By Email Original by Courier

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Dear Ms. Walli:

Subject: Hydro One Networks Inc. ("Hydro One")

Application for Leave to Construct a Transmission Reinforcement Project

between the Bruce Power Facility and Milton Switching Station,

("the Application") - OEB File No. EB-2007-0050 TransCanada Energy Ltd. ("TransCanada") Application for Late Intervenor Status

TransCanada requests late intervenor status in Ontario Energy Board proceeding EB-2007-0050, due to an administrative oversight. Attached is TransCanada's Application in support of its request.

Please contact Margaret Duzy, Regulatory Analyst, at (416) 869-2180 or Angela Avery, Legal Counsel, at (403) 920-2171, if the Board has any questions about TransCanada's request.

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Angela Avery Legal Counsel, Law & Regulatory Research

Encls.

cc. Mr. Glen MacDonald, Hydro One Networks Inc. Mr. J. Smellie, Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD EB-2007-0050

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 15, Sched. B, as amended;

IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Hydro One Networks Inc. for an Order to construct approximately 180 kilometres of double-circuit 500 Kilovolt ("kV") electricity transmission line adjacent to the existing transmission corridor (500 kV and/or 230 kV) extending from the Bruce Power Facility in Kincardine Township to Hydro One's Milton Switching Station in the town of Milton (the "Bruce-Milton Transmission Reinforcement Project").

TO: Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board

TRANSCANADA ENERGY LTD. APPLICATION FOR LATE INTERVENOR STATUS

- 1. TransCanada Energy Ltd. ("TransCanada") is a wholly owned subsidiary of TransCanada PipeLines Limited, a federally incorporated Canadian company.
- 2. TransCanada is a market participant in Ontario and will have significant generation coming on-stream in the near future.
- 3. Hydro One Netwoks Inc. ("Hydro One") is an owner and operator of transmission facilities in Ontario. TransCanada has an interest in matters involving Hydro One's system, services, and rates that may affect the services TransCanada requires.
- 4. TransCanada reserves its right to participate in all aspects of the proceeding, including evidence, interrogatories, cross-examination, and argument.
- 5. TransCanada wants to receive all prefiled material and any further notices or other material that may be issued or filed in connection with this proceeding. The names, mailing and electronic addresses, telephone and facsimile numbers of TransCanada's representatives are as follows:

Attention: Ms. Margaret Duzy Attention: Ms. Angela Avery

Regulatory Analyst Legal Counsel

Telephone: (416) 869-2180 Telephone: (403) 920-2171 Facsimile: (416) 869-2056 Facsimile: (403) 920-2422

E-mail: margaret_duzy@transcanada.com E-mail: angela_avery@transcanada.com

and TCE_Regulatory@transcanada.com

Mailing Address: Mailing Address:

55 Street, 8th Floor 450 – 1st Street S.W.

Toronto, Ontario M5E 1J4 Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1

6. TransCanada does not intend to seek an award of costs for its participation in this proceeding.

7. TransCanada does not have a preference for a written or an oral hearing.

Calgary, Alberta May 22, 2007

Respectfully submitted, **TransCanada Energy Ltd.**

Per: Original Signed By____

Angela Avery Legal Counsel,

Law & Regulatory Research

cc: Mr. Glen MacDonald, Hydro One Networks Inc.

Mr. J. Smellie, Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP